

Subject: Community Risk Assessment and Fire Master Plan

Report to: Thorold City Council

#### Recommendations

1. That the Community Risk Assessment **BE RECEIVED.** 

2. That Council **ADOPT** the Fire Master Plan as presented by Emergency Management Group.

#### **Key Facts**

- The Community Risk Assessment and Fire Master Plan are critical documents to help guide Council and Staff to best protect the citizens of Thorold.
- Community Risk Assessment notifies Council and Staff of the potential risk within the City.
- The Fire Master Plan guides Council and Staff to mitigate the potential risks within the City.

# **Budgetary Status**

Fire Master Plan will guide the City of Thorold for future budgetary expectations.

#### **Analysis**

The last comprehensive Fire Master Plan was completed back in 2000. As you are all aware of our extensive growth it was recommended to council to complete an updated Community Risk Assessment (CRA) and Fire Master Plan (FMP). Council approved the hiring of Emergency Management Group to complete a full CRA and FMP.

# Impact on the Environment, Climate Change

There are no known environmental or climate change related impacts to this Report.

#### **Alternatives Reviewed**

N/A

## **Relationship to Strategic Plan**

By adopting this CRA and FMP it aligns us with our City's Strategic Plan under the categories of Vibrant and Prosperous Community for Community Wellbeing and also under Service Delivery Excellence for Service Modernization.

### **Other Pertinent Reports**

FES 2-2024 - Tender Award Community Risk Assessment and Fire Master Plan April 16, 2024

Prepared and Recommended by:

Terry Dixon
Fire Chief/CEMC
Fire and Emergency Services

Approved and Submitted by:

Manoj Dilwaria Chief Administrative Officer